During the year under review, your Company increased its Authorised Share Capital from Rs. 100 Crores (Rupees One Hundred 
Crores only) divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crores only) equity shares of Rs.10 each to Rs. 150 Crores (Rupees One Hundred Fifty 
Crores only) divided into 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores only) equity shares of Rs. 10 each. The Company accordingly amended 
the Capital Clause of its Memorandum of Association in order to give effect to the increase in its Authorised Share Capital.

RAISING OF FUNDS/ CAPITAL

A. 	 PRIVATE PLACEMENT OF EQUITY SHARES AND WARRANTS TO INVESTORS AND PROMOTERS